

No. 24-3566

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LUCIANO ALEXANDRE, CHRISTINE LOUISE JOHNSON, ERIC NELSON,
AND NAM BE ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES, AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of
California, Hon. Michael M. Anello
Case No. 3:22-cv-01459-MMA-VET

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW, LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA, LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF,
PUBLIC COUNSEL, THE MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC., AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,
SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

<p>Dariely Rodriguez Kathryn J. Youker Sabrina Talukder LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW 1500 K Street NW, Suite 900 Washington, D.C. 20005 DRodriguez@lawyerscommittee.org Tel: (202) 662-8600 Fax: (202) 783-0857</p>	<p>Emily T. Kuwahara Keith J. Harrison CROWELL & MORING LLP 515 South Flower Street, 41st Floor Los Angeles, CA 90071 EKuwahara@crowell.com Tel: (213) 443-5556 <i>Additional counsel on signature page</i></p>
---	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 4

ARGUMENT 9

I. APPELLANTS’ SECTION 1981 CLAIMS BASED ON
SPECULATIVE, HYPOTHETICAL INJURIES WERE
PROPERLY DISMISSED ON ARTICLE III STANDING
GROUNDS..... 9

 A. Appellants Do Not Have Standing To Challenge A Private Grant
 Program For Which They Have Not Satisfied Threshold Eligibility
 Requirements..... 9

 B. Courts Reject Attenuated and Speculative Standing Allegations
 Challenging Race-Neutral Prerequisites to Institutions’ Racial Equity
 Efforts..... 11

II. ALLOWING APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS TO PROCEED HERE
WOULD UNDERMINE THE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT OF
SECTION 1981..... 16

 A. Congress Did Not Intend Section 1981 To Be Used Against Programs
 Seeking To Further Racial Equity. 16

 B. The Diversity Grant Program Directly Furthers the Remedial Aims of
 Section 1981 and Should Not Fall Victim to It. 18

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexandre v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 2445705 (S.D. Cal. May 23, 2024).....	7, 11, 16
<i>Bolduc v. Amazon</i> , No. 4:22-CV-00615, 2024 WL 1808616 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2024)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Byers v. Dallas Morning News, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. 53 (2020).....	9, 10
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987).....	27
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	27
<i>John Doe v. Kamehameha Schs.</i> , 470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	16, 17
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	16
<i>Mills v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Munns v. Kerry</i> , 782 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Murray v. Thistledown Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 63 (6th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024).....	11

<i>Notari v. Denver Water Dep’t</i> , 971 F.2d 585 (10th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	17
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	17
<i>Skaff v. Meridien N. Am. Beverly Hills</i> , LLC, 506 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	9
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	9
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	16
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1,28
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)	28
Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, 104 Stat. 51	27
Other Authorities	
Ava LaPlante & Laurel Wheeler. <i>Native Entrepreneurs Face Credit- Access Challenges</i> . Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (February 2024).....	21
Barriers Persist. Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (2011).....	20
Eugene Kontorovich, <i>What Standing Is Good For</i> , 93 VA. L. REV. 1663, 1672	15

Stephen K. Benjamin, Brian K. Barnett, Greg Fischer, Tom Cochran, <i>Bridging the Wealth Gap, Small Business Growth</i> , the United States Conference of Mayors (June 2018).....	24
Ngozi Nwanji, <i>How Amazon Transformed This Black Woman Founder’s Company Into a Multi-Million Dollar Business</i> , AfroTech (October 2023)	26
The R.O.I. Report: Reimagining Opportunity in Venture Investing, Transparent Collective 5 (2022)	23
Mercedes Gibson, Julia McCotter, <i>The People of Color Small Business Network, 2021 Impact Report</i> (November 2022).....	25
Atiya Jordan, <i>Meet Jamaican CEO Cori Gordon One of Amazon’s Youngest Delivery Service Partners</i> , Black Enterprise (March 2022).....	27
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, BLS Reports (November 2023).....	24
CBS News, <i>Black-Owned Amazon Service Partner Creating Jobs With a “Livable Wage,”</i> CBS Minnesota (February 2022)	26
Gizelle George- Joseph and Daniel Milo, <i>The Bigger Picture Blackwomentomics-Equalizing Entrepreneurship</i> (2021)	19
Barbara Gomez-Aguinaga, George Foster, Jerry I. Porras, <i>2023 State of Latino Entrepreneurship</i> (March 2024).....	21, 23, 25
Elana Dure, <i>Black women are the fastest growing group of entrepreneurs. But the job isn’t easy</i> (Oct. 12, 2021).....	19
David Baboolall, Kelemwork Cook, Nick Noel, Shelley Stewart, Nina Yancy, <i>Building Supportive Ecosystems for Black-Owned US Businesses</i> , McKinsey & Company (October 2020).....	24, 25
<i>Native Communities</i> . Native Nations Institute at The University of Arizona (2016).....	22
Federal Reserve Bank, <i>The Federal Reserve 2022 Report on Firms Owned by People of Color</i> , ii, 13, 15, 18 (June 29, 2022).....	19, 23
